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LEGISLATIVE OFFICERS AND EMPLOYES.

CHAPTER 117.
[S. B. 12.]

LEGISLATIVE OFFICERS AND EMPLOYES.

AN ACT to Amend Section 28 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota,
1899, the Same Being Chapter 104 of the Session Laws of 1899,
Relating to Legislative Officers and Employes and Their Compen-
sation.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakote:

1. AMENDMEN7T.] That section 28 of the Revised Codes of
North Dakota, 1&29, the same being chapter 104 of the session laws of
%899, be, and the same is, hereby amended and re-enacted to read as

ollows:

§ 28. OrricErs AND EMPLOYES. CoMPENSATION.] The follow-
ing shall be the officers and employes of the senate and the house of
representatives of the legislative assembly, with the compensation as
herein provided for:

For the senate:

A president pro tempore, whose compensation shall be two doliars
per day.

One secretary, whose compensation shall be six dollars per day.

Two assistant secretaries, whose compensation shall be five dollars
per day. :

One enrolling and engrossing clerk, whose compensation shall be five
dollars-per day.

One bill clerk, whose compensation shall be five dollars per day.

One stenographer, whose compensation shall be five dollars per day.

One stenographer for the senators, whose compensation shall be five
dollars per day. '

One sergeant-at-arms, whose compensation shall be five dollars per
day.
}(’)ne doorkeeper, whose compensation shall be four dollars per day.
One messenger, whose compensation shall be four dollars per day.
One postmaster, whose compensation shall be four dotlars per day.
Four pages, whose compensation shall be two dollars per day.

One proof reader, whose compensation shall be five dollars per day.
One chaplain, whose compensation shall be three dollars per day.
One janitor, whose compensation shall be three dollars per day.

One watchman, whose compensation shall be four dollars per day.
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One clerk of the judiciary committee, whose compensation shall be
five dollars per day.

One clerk of the appropriation committee, whose compensation shall
be five dollars per day.

i One bill room clerk, whose compensation shall be four dollars per
ay.

One journal clerk, who shall be under the supervision of the secre-
tary of the senate, and whose compensation shall be five dollars per day.

O(Ille assistant journal clerk, whose compensation shall be five dollars
per day.

Theyjournal of the senate shall be completed and indexed by the sec-
retary of the senate within ten days after adjournment thereof, and for
such completion and indexing he shall be allowed the sum of fifty
dollars.

In addition to the above there shall be appointed by the president,
when deemed necessary by the senate, such assistant enrolling and en-
grossing clerks as may be actually necessary, who shall each receive a
compensation of four dollars per day, and such janitors as may be
necessary by the senate, who shall receive three dollars per day.

For the house. of representatives:

A speaker, whose compensation shall be two dollars per day.

One chief clerk, whose compensation shall be six dollars per day.

Two assistant clerks, whose compensation shall be five dollars per
day.
One chief enrolling and engrossing clerk, whose compensation shall
be five dollars per day.

One bill clerk, whose compensation shall be five dollars per day.

One stenographer, whose compensation shall be five dollars per day.

One stenographer for members of the house, whose compensation
shall be five dollars per day.
i One sergeant-at-arms, whose compensation shall be five dollars per

ay.

Two doorkeepers, whose compensation shall be four dollars per
day, and who shall be assistants to the sergeant-at-arms.

One messenger, whose compensation shall be four dollars per day.

One postmaster, whose compensation shall be four dollars per day.

One chaplain, whose compensation shall be three dollars per day.

Six pages, whose compensation shall be two dollars per day.

Two janitors, whose compensation shall be three dollars per day.

Two clerks in charge of bill room, whose compensation shall be four
dollars per day.

One watchman, whose compensation shall be four dollars per day.

One clerk of the judiciary committee, whose compensation shall be
five dollars per day. :

Two attendants on cloak room, whose compensation shall be three
dollars per day. '

One journal clerk, whose compensation shall be five dollars per day,
and who shall be under the supervision of the chief clerk of the house.
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One assistant journal clerk, whose compensation shall be five dollars
er day.

P The journal of the house shall be completed and indexed by the chief
clerk of the house within ten days after the adjournment thereof, and
for such completion and indexing he shall be allowed the sum of fifty
dollars. In addition to the above there shall be appointed by the
speaker, when deemed necessary by the house, such assistant and en-
rolling and engrossing clerks as are actually necessary, who shall re-
ceive four dollars per day, and such janitors as may be deemed neces-
sary by the house, and who shall receive three dollars per day.

§ 2. TiME To TAKE EFFECT.] This act shall extend to and in-
clude all employes herein created, of the seventh legislative assembly,
and such employes shall draw the compensation herein provided for
from the day of their being sworn in.

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in this that
some of the officers herein provided for are actually employed in the
present legislative assembly and there is no existing law regulating
the same, therefore this act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage and approval.

Approved January 21, 1901.

LIENS.

CHAPTER 118.
[S. B. 105.]

LIENS.

AN ACT to Amend Section 4680 of Article 2, Chapter 72, of the Re-
~ vised Codes of the State of North Dakota, for the Year 1899, En-
- titled Liens in General. »

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 4680 of article 2, chapter 72, of
the Revised Codes of the state of North Dakota for the year 1899, be
amended so as to read as follows:

§ 4680. LIENS ON FUTURE INTEREST.] An agreement may be
made to create a lien upon property not yet acquired by the party agree-
ing to give the lien, or not yet in existence. In such case the lien
agreed for attaches from the time when the party agreeing to give it
acquired an interest in the thing to the extent of such interest; pro-
vided, however, that in case of a contract or agreement for a lien upon
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